

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0204

State of New Hampshire

v.

Roger Roy

---

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment of the  
Hillsborough County Superior Court – Northern District

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

---

Thomas Barnard  
Senior Assistant Appellate Defender  
Appellate Defender Program  
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202  
Concord, NH 03301  
NH Bar #16414  
603-224-1236  
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	4
Text of Relevant Statutes .....	8
Questions Presented.....	9
Statement of the Case .....	10
Statement of the Facts.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument	
I.    THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR FELONY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.....	19
A.    Roy’s conduct did not constitute criminal threatening with a deadly weapon under RSA 631:4, II(a)(2). ....	23
B.    The State is legislatively estopped from arguing that RSA 631:2-b creates any new crime or increases the penalty for any existing crime. ....	25
C.    Even if estoppel does not apply, RSA 631:2-b, I(e) and II do not define, as a felony, conduct that does not constitute criminal threatening with a deadly weapon under RSA 631:4, II(a)(2).....	31
D.    Even if this Court concludes that RSA 631:2-b, I(e) and II define, as a felony, a broader range of conduct than does RSA 631:4, II(a)(2), the evidence here was still insufficient. ....	39

E.	Even if the argument is not preserved, the court committed plain error. ....	39
II.	THE COURT ERRED BY PRECLUDING ROY FROM QUESTIONING A.R. ABOUT SEXUAL TEXT MESSAGES.....	41
	Conclusion.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>In re Alex C.</u> , 161 N.H. 231 (2010).....	38
<u>Alward v. Johnston</u> , 171 N.H. 574 (2018).....	28, 29
<u>Attorney General, Dir. of Charitable Trusts v. Loreto Publ'ns</u> , 169 N.H. 68 (2016).....	32
<u>Balzotti Glob. Grp. v. Shepherds Hill Proponents</u> , 173 N.H. 314 (2020).....	28, 29
<u>In re Cody C.</u> , 165 N.H. 183 (2013).....	38
<u>Concord v. Concord Bank</u> , 16 N.H. 26 (1844).....	46, 47, 48
<u>In re Estate of O'Neill</u> , ___ N.H. ___ (Dec. 22, 2020) .....	22
<u>Hogan v. Pat's Peak Skiing, LLC</u> , 168 N.H. 71 (2015).....	34
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	21
<u>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber &amp; Cedar Co.</u> , 152 N.H. 813 (2005).....	28
<u>Appeal of N.H. Elec. Coop.</u> , 170 N.H. 66 (2017).....	28

<u>Petition of New Hampshire Div. for Children, Youth &amp; Families, ___ N.H. ___ (Dec. 9, 2020) .....</u>	22
<u>State v. Castine, 141 N.H. 300 (1996) .....</u>	50
<u>State v. Castine, 173 N.H. 217 (2020) .....</u>	21
<u>State v. Cavanaugh, ___ N.H. ___ (Dec. 29, 2020) .....</u>	21, 22
<u>State v. Coe, 750 P.2d 208 (Wash. 1988) .....</u>	33, 34
<u>State v. Colbath, 171 N.H. 626 (2019) .....</u>	48, 49
<u>State v. Dansereau, 157 N.H. 596 (2008) .....</u>	38
<u>State v. Fiske, 170 N.H. 279 (2017) .....</u>	50
<u>State v. Franklin, 635 P.2d 1213 (Ariz. 1981) .....</u>	33
<u>State v. Guay, 162 N.H. 375 (2011) .....</u>	40
<u>State v. Hood, 131 N.H. 606 (1989) .....</u>	50
<u>State v. Houghton, 168 N.H. 269 (2015) .....</u>	40
<u>State v. Kousounadis, 159 N.H. 413 (2009) .....</u>	23

<u>State v. Laughter,</u> 625 P.2d 327 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....	33
<u>State v. Munroe,</u> ___ N.H. ___ (Aug. 4, 2020) .....	45
<u>State v. O’Neill,</u> 134 N.H. 182 (1991).....	21
<u>State v. Pratte,</u> 158 N.H. 45 (2008).....	21
<u>State v. Spinale,</u> 156 N.H. 456 (2007).....	21
<u>State v. Stillwell,</u> 172 N.H. 591 (2019).....	40
<u>State v. Towle,</u> 167 N.H. 315 (2015).....	49
<u>State v. Woodbury,</u> 172 N.H. 358 (2019).....	22

**Constitutional Provision**

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	21
-----------------------------------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

RSA 625:11 .....	8, 23, 25, 32
RSA 629:1 .....	24
RSA 631:2-b.....	<u>passim</u>

RSA 631:4.....passim

**Court Rules**

New Hampshire Rule of Evidence 401 .....45

New Hampshire Rule of Evidence 402 .....45

New Hampshire Rule of Evidence 403 .....48

New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 16-A.....40

**Other Authorities**

G. Dix et al., McCormick on Evidence (8th ed. Jan  
2020 update) .....46

Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer,  
Statutory Construction (7th ed. Nov. 2020  
update) .....34, 35
